





June 6, 2002

Diana D. Halpenny, General Counsel

San Juan Unified School District

Legal Services Department

Post Office Box 477

Carmichael, CA 95609-0477

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-110

Dear Ms. Halpenny:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the San Juan Unified School District regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as an evaluation of any conduct that may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION

Under the facts presented, would the publication by the San Juan School District in its district newspaper of articles about school activities and the names of school board members who attended the activities constitute a violation of the mass mailing prohibition in the Act? 

CONCLUSION

Yes.  Under the facts below and unless an exception to the mass mailing prohibition applies, the school district's newspaper, as proposed, would be a prohibited mass mailing under Government Code section 89001.  

FACTS


The San Juan Unified School District's newspaper is published in part by district funds and in part through advertising revenues.  It is mailed monthly to all employees of the school district and homes of all students and various community members.  It exceeds two hundred copies.  It often highlights various events and ceremonies at the various school sites throughout the district, and you would like to note board members who were in attendance.  You request advice whether doing so will violate the mass mailing prohibition in the Act.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 states that "[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) implements and interprets section 89001 and provides that a mailing is prohibited if all of the following four criteria are met:

¶. . .

"(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by an means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or 

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)    More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b)."  (Regulation 18901(a).)

1.
Definition of Mass Mailing and Unsolicited Requests

Regulation 18901 only applies to a "mass mailing" as defined by the Act.  "Mass mailing" means more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail in a single calendar month, but does not include mail that is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).
  (Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  Thus, materials sent in response to an unsolicited request are not subject to the mass mailing prohibition.  Regulation 18901(c) provides that "[a] person who subscribes to newspapers or other periodicals published by persons other than elected officers shall be deemed to have made unsolicited requests for materials published in those subscription publications."  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(E).) 

You have stated that the school district's newspaper is mailed monthly to all employees of the school district and the homes of all students and various community members.  Therefore, the newspaper does not constitute a subscription publication.  You have indicated that the number of newspapers mailed monthly exceeds 200 copies.  Accordingly, the school district's newspaper falls within the definition of "mass mailing" for purposes of regulation 18901.

2.
Delivery

Regulation 18901 only restricts tangible items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office, or post office box.  The district's newspaper is mailed to all employees of the school district and various community members, presumably to the employees' or community members' homes, offices, or post office box addresses, and to the homes of all students.   Therefore, the district's newspaper is "delivered" as that term is used in regulation 18901.

3.
Public Moneys

Regulation 18901 specifies that a mass mailing is sent at public expense within the meaning of section 89001 if either of two events occurs:  1) any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys; or 2) more than $50 in public moneys is used to pay for the costs of design, production, and printing, and this activity is done with the intent to send the mailing other than as permitted by the regulation.    (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)

We have advised that even if the production and distribution of a newsletter is funded only in part with public funds, the mailing must comply with section 89001.  (Battersby Advice Letter, No. A-94-303.).  According to your facts, the school district's newspaper is funded in part by district funds and in part through advertising revenues.  Therefore, the school district's newspaper meets at least one of the public funding tests of subpart (a)(3) of regulation 18901.

4.
Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

If a mailing "[i]ncludes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer", the mailing is subject to the prohibition of section 89001.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  An elected official is affiliated with an agency if the official is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit thereof such as a committee of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter,  No. A-89-096.)  Therefore, if the newspaper is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  We have interpreted this language very broadly.  We have advised that a mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with an elected officer if the elected officers affiliated with an agency are in any way involved with the production or distribution of the items sent.  This means, for example, that the elected officers affiliated with the agency may not review the newspaper or make suggestions for articles to be included."  (Culver Advice Letter, No. A-90-140.)  If the elected officer reviews or provides information for the newsletter, that would be considered cooperating, consulting, coordinating, or preparing and sending in concert with the elected officer, and the inclusion in the school district's newspaper of the district school board member's name would meet this requirement. 

5. Exceptions to Regulation 18901

Regulation 18901(b) describes 11 exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition; some of these exceptions may apply to some of the newspapers you propose to mail.  For example:


Regulation 18901 (b)(3) provides : 

"Any item sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer."


Regulation 18901 (b)(4) provides another exception to the mass mailing prohibition: 

"Any intra-agency communication sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies, and other staff."  

In short, if newspapers are mailed to other governmental entities or officers or to employees, officers, deputies, and other staff of the school district in the normal course of business, the mailing of those items does not count toward the 201 mark for mass mailing.  If, however, the number of items mailed which are subject to the mass mailing prohibition exceeds 200 copies, the mailing would constitute a mass mailing subject to the limitations of Government Code section 89001.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kelly L. Winsor, Legal Analyst

Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.


�   Please note that exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition applicable to your facts as presented are considered below.





